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   REPORT NO. AUD-D-1 
   NOVEMBER 4, 2019      
 
 
TO: The Chairperson and Members of the 
 Audit Committee 
 
FROM:            Superintendent of Business and Facility Services 
                                                                                                                          
SUBJECT: AUDITED 2018-2019 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
1. Background 
 

The Board’s external auditors, BDO Canada LLP, have completed their audit of the 
consolidated financial statements for the year ended August 31, 2019.   
 
The Report to the Audit Committee is attached as APPENDIX A, and BDO will be in 
attendance and speaking to the report on November 4, 2019. 
 
The consolidated financial statements, including supplementary notes are attached as 
APPENDIX B. 
  
A year-end variance analysis for the fiscal year is attached with accompanying notes as 
APPENDIX C.  
 
Attached as APPENDIX D is a comparative expense report prepared by BDO. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Audit Committee recommend that the Board approve the audited financial statements 
for the year ended August 31, 2019, as set out in APPENDIX B of Report No. AUD-D-1, Audited 
2018-2019 Financial Statements, dated November 4, 2019. 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted by: 
 
Brian Jeffs 
Superintendent of Business and Facility Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
November 4, 2019 
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November 4, 2019 
 
Audit Committee      
Simcoe County District School Board 
1170 Hwy 26 
Midhurst, Ontario L0L 1X0 
 
Dear Audit Committee Members: 
 
We are pleased to present the results of our audit of the consolidated financial statements of 
the Simcoe County District School Board (the “Board”) for the year ended August 31, 2019. 
 
The purpose of our report is to summarize certain aspects of the audit that we believe to be of 
interest to the Audit Committee and should be read in conjunction with the draft consolidated 
financial statements and our draft audit report which is included as Appendix A.  
 
Our audit and therefore this report will not necessarily identify all matters that may be of 
interest to the Audit Committee in fulfilling its responsibilities. 
 
This report has been prepared solely for the use of the Audit Committee and should not be 
distributed without our prior consent.  Consequently, we accept no responsibility to a third party 
that uses this communication. 
 
We wish to express our appreciation for the co-operation we received during the audit from the 
Board’s management and staff who have assisted us in carrying out our work.  We look forward 
to meeting with you to discuss the contents of this report and any other matters that you consider 
appropriate.  
 
Yours truly, 
 
 
 
Kerri Graham, CPA, CA 
BDO Canada LLP 
Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants 
 
 
 
 
 



   
 

 

Simcoe County District School Board     3 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Status of the Audit 4 

Independence 5 

Materiality 5 

Audit Findings 5 

Fraud Discussion 8 

Internal Control Matters 9 

Other Required Communications 10 

BDO Resources 12 

Appendix A – Draft Audit Report 13 

Appendix B – Independence Update 16 

 
 
 
  



   
 

 

Simcoe County District School Board     4 

 

STATUS OF THE AUDIT 
 
As of the date of this final report, we have substantially completed our audit of the 2019 
consolidated financial statements pending the completion of the items highlighted below.  These 
items will need to be completed prior to issuance of our audit report on the consolidated financial 
statements. 
 
 
COMPLETION OF AUDIT 

 Receipt of signed management representation letter 
 Receipt of outstanding legal confirmations 
 Subsequent events review through to financial statement approval date 

 
 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 Approval of consolidated financial statements by the Board of Trustees 
 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards.  The 
objective of our audit was to obtain reasonable, not absolute, assurance about whether the 
consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.  Except as described in 
this report, the scope of the work performed was substantially the same as that described in our 
Planning Report to the Audit Committee dated June 3, 2019. 
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INDEPENDENCE 
 
At the core of the provision of external audit services is the concept of independence.  Canadian 
generally accepted auditing standards require us to communicate to the Audit Committee at 
least annually, all relationships between BDO Canada LLP and its related entities and the Simcoe 
County District School Board and its related entities, that, in our professional judgment, may 
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence with respect to the audit of the Board. 
 
Our annual letter confirming our independence was previously provided to you. We know of no 
circumstances that would cause us to amend the previously provided letter. 

 
MATERIALITY 
Misstatements, including omitted financial statement disclosures, are considered to be material 
if they, individually or in aggregate, could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of the consolidated financial statements.   
 
As communicated to you in our Planning Report to the Audit Committee, preliminary materiality 
was estimated at $12,000,000.  Final materiality increased to $12,900,000 from our preliminary 
assessment based on updated financial statement amounts. 

 
AUDIT FINDINGS 
 
As part of our ongoing communications with you, we are required to have a discussion on our 
views about significant qualitative aspects of the Board's accounting practices, including 
accounting policies, accounting estimates and financial statement disclosures. In order to have 
a frank and open discussion, these matters will be discussed verbally with you.  A summary of 
the key discussion points are as follows: 
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ACCOUNTING AND AUDIT MATTERS 

Revenue Recognition 
 

Risk  Approach  Results 

In every organization there 
is the inherent presumption 
that there is ordinarily a risk 
of fraud in revenue 
recognition.  This fraud risk 
factor is required to be 
identified for every client. 
The main risk would be 
deferring and recognizing 
revenue in the incorrect 
period. 

 
 Review revenue 

recognition policy for 
consistency with the 
professional standards. 
 

 Review of outstanding 
items for reasonability 
and to ensure amounts 
reported in the proper 
period, including 
material accruals. 

All audit testing in this area 
was executed as planned and 
no errors were noted. 

 
Susceptible Assets 
 

Risk  Approach  Results 

Cash and inventory of 
supplies are inherently 
susceptible to 
misappropriation. 

 Review the 
appropriateness of 
management’s approach 
for protecting these assets 
from misappropriation. 

All audit testing in this area 
was executed as planned and 
no errors were noted. 

 
Management Override of Controls 
 

Risk  Approach  Results 

Management is in a unique 
position to perpetrate fraud 
because of management’s 
ability to directly or 
indirectly manipulate 
accounting records prepare 
fraudulent financial 
statements by overriding 
controls that otherwise 
appear to be operating 
effectively. 

 Our planned audit procedures test the 
appropriateness of journal entries 
recorded in the general ledger and 
other adjustments made in the 
preparation of financial statements. 

We also obtain an understanding of the 
business rationale for significant 
transactions that we become aware of 
that are outside the normal course of 
operations for the Board, or that 
otherwise appear to be unusual given 
our understanding of the Board and its 
environment. We will review 
accounting estimates for biases and 
evaluate whether the circumstances 
producing the bias, if any, represented 
a risk of material misstatement due to 
fraud. 

 All audit testing 
in this area was 
executed as 
planned and no 
errors were 
noted. 



   
 

 

Simcoe County District School Board     7 

 

ADJUSTED AND UNADJUSTED DIFFERENCES 
 
Each adjusted difference has been discussed with Management and approved before the release 
of the draft consolidated financial statements. We did not identify any significant unadjusted 
differences or disclosure omissions through the course of our audit engagement.   

 
MANAGEMENT REPRESENTATIONS 
 
During the course of our audit, management made certain representations to us.  These 
representations were verbal or written and therefore explicit, or they were implied through the 
consolidated financial statements.  Management provided representations in response to specific 
queries from us, as well as unsolicited representations.  Such representations were part of the 
evidence gathered by us to be able to draw reasonable conclusions on which to base our audit 
opinion.  These representations were documented by including in the audit working papers 
memoranda of discussions with management and written representations received from 
management. 
 
We will provide you a copy of the management representation letter which summarizes the 
representations we have requested from management.   
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FRAUD DISCUSSION 
Canadian generally accepted auditing standards require us to discuss fraud risk with the Audit 
Committee on an annual basis.  As an update to the discussion held with the Audit Committee 
during the planning of our audit, we have prepared the following comments: 
  

 
Required Discussion 

  

BDO Response 
 Question to Audit 

Committee 

Details of existing 
oversight processes 
with regards to fraud. 

 Based on our discussions during the 
planning of our audit, the Audit 
Committee’s oversight processes 
include: 

 Audit Committee charters; 
 

 Discussions at audit committee 
meetings; 
 

 Review of related party 
transactions; and 

 

 Consideration of tone at the top. 

 Are there any new 
processes or changes 
in existing processes 
relating to fraud 
since the date of our 
previous discussions, 
that we should be 
aware of? 

Knowledge of actual, 
suspected or alleged 
fraud. 

 Currently, we are not aware of any 
actual, suspected or alleged fraud. 

 Are you aware of any 
instances of actual, 
suspected or alleged 
fraud affecting the 
Board? 

 
AUDITORS’ RESPONSIBILITIES FOR DETECTING FRAUD 
 
We are responsible for planning and performing the audit to obtain reasonable assurance that 
the consolidated financial statements are free of material misstatements, whether caused by 
error or fraud.  
 
The likelihood of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than the 
likelihood of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from error, because fraud may 
involve collusion as well as sophisticated and carefully organized schedules designed to conceal 
it. 
 
The scope of the work performed was substantially the same as that described in our Planning 
Report to the Audit Committee dated June 3, 2019.  
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INTERNAL CONTROL MATTERS 
During the course of our audit, we performed the following procedures with respect to the 
Board’s internal control environment: 

 Documented operating systems to assess the design and implementation of control 
activities that were relevant to the audit. 

 Discussed and considered potential audit risks with management. 

The results of these procedures were considered in determining, the extent and nature of 
substantive audit testing required. 
 
We are required to report to you in writing, significant deficiencies in internal control that we 
have identified during the audit.  A significant deficiency is defined as a deficiency or 
combination of deficiencies in internal control that, in the auditor's professional judgment, is of 
sufficient importance to merit the attention of those charged with governance. During the course 
of our audit we did not identify any significant deficiencies in internal control. 
 
As the purpose of the audit is for us to express an opinion on the Board’s consolidated financial 
statements, our audit cannot be expected to disclose all matters that may be of interest to you.  
As part of our work, we considered internal control relevant to the preparation of the 
consolidated financial statements such that we were able to design appropriate audit 
procedures.  This work was not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of 
internal control. 
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OTHER REQUIRED COMMUNICATIONS 

Professional standards require independent auditors to communicate with those charged with 
governance certain matters in relation to an audit.  In addition to the points communicated 
within this letter, the table below summarizes these additional required communications. 

Communication Required  Auditors’ Response 

Potential effect on the financial statements of any 
material risks and exposures, such as pending litigation, 
that are required to be disclosed in the consolidated 
financial statements. 

 We have obtained a summary of 
outstanding litigation and 
claims from management and 
communicated with the Board’s 
external legal counsel and 
insurer. As a result of these 
procedures, no litigation or 
claims have been disclosed in 
the financial statements.  

The final draft of the representation letter.  We will provide management 
with a copy of the management 
representation letter which 
summarizes the representation 
we have requested from 
management. 

Material uncertainties related to events and conditions 
that may cast significant doubt on the Board’s ability 
to continue as a going concern. 

 None noted. 

Disagreements with management about matters that, 
individually or in aggregate, could be significant to the 
Board’s consolidated financial statements or our audit 
report. 

 There were no disagreements 
with management. 

Matters involving non-compliance with laws and 
regulations 

 None noted. 

Significant related party transactions that are not in 
the normal course of operations and which involve 
significant judgments made by management concerning 
measurement or disclosure. 

 None identified. 

Subsequent events that have caused changes to the 
audit report 

 There were no subsequent 
events that caused changes to 
the audit report. 

Modifications in opinion  No modifications in audit 
opinion. 
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Emphasis of matters paragraphs or other matters 
paragraphs 

 Emphasis of matter paragraph 
included regarding the basis of 
accounting used. 

Significant matters arising from the audit that were 
discussed or subject to correspondence with 
management.   

 No significant matters arose 
from the audit. 

Significant accounting policies, estimates and 
judgments 

 Amortization of Tangible 
Capital Assets 

Tangible capital assets are 
amortized based on their 
estimated useful lives, as 
described in the summary of 
significant accounting policies. 

Employee Future Benefits 
Liability 

The Board engages its actuary, 
School Boards’ Co-Operative 
Inc., to provide a full actuarial 
valuation of its employee future 
liability as at August 31, 2019. 
Estimates and judgements are 
used by the actuary when 
performing the valuation. 

Unreasonable management’s refusal to allow the 
auditor to send a confirmation request, or the inability 
to obtain relevant and reliable audit evidence from 
alternative audit procedures. 

 None. 

Limitation of the scope of the audit imposed by 
management. 

 None. 

Management consultation with other accountants about 
significant auditing and accounting matters. 

 None. 
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BDO RESOURCES 
 
BDO is one of Canada’s largest accounting services firms providing assurance and accounting, 
taxation, financial advisory, risk advisory, financial recovery and consulting services to a variety 
of publicly traded and privately held companies. 
 
BDO serves its clients through 105 offices across Canada.  As a member firm of BDO International 
Limited, BDO serves its multinational clients through a global network of over 1,100 offices in 
more than 100 countries.  Commitment to knowledge and best practice sharing ensures that 
expertise is easily shared across our global network and common methodologies and information 
technology ensures efficient and effective service delivery to our clients. 
 
Outlined below is a summary of certain BDO resources which may be of interest to the Audit 
Committee. 
 

 
TAX BULLETINS, ALERTS AND NEWSLETTERS 
 

BDO’s national tax department issues a number of bulletins, alerts and newsletters relating 
to corporate federal, personal, commodity, transfer pricing and international tax matters.   
 
For additional information on tax matters and links to archived tax publications, please refer 
to the following link: Tax Library | BDO Canada.  
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Independent Auditor's Report 
 
To the Board of Trustees of the Simcoe County District School Board 
 
Opinion 
 
We have audited the consolidated financial statements of the Simcoe County District School Board and its 
controlled entities (the group), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at August 
31, 2019, the consolidated statements of operations, changes in net debt and cash flows for the year then 
ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting 
policies.  
 
In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements of the group as at and for the year 
ended August 31, 2019 are prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the basis of accounting 
described in note 1 to the consolidated financial statements. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit 
of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the group in 
accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial 
statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these 
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide 
a basis for our opinion. 
 
Emphasis of Matter – Basis of Accounting 
 
We draw attention to note 1 to the consolidated financial statements which describes the basis of 
accounting used in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements and the significant 
differences between such basis of accounting and Canadian public sector accounting standards. Our opinion 
is not modified in respect of this matter. 
 
Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial 
Statements  
 
Management is responsible for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with 
the basis of accounting described in note 1 to the consolidated financial statements, and for such internal 
control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial 
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 
 
In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the group’s 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using 
the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the group or to cease 
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.  
 
Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the group’s financial reporting process.  
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements  
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as 
a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee 
that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the 
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 
 
As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:  
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk 
of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 
override of internal control. 

 
 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of the group’s internal control. 

 
 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by management.  
 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting 
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events 
or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the group’s ability to continue as a going concern. 
If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our 
auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such 
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence 
obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause 
the group to cease to continue as a going concern. 

 
 Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or 

business activities within the group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. 
We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain 
solely responsible for our audit opinion. 

 
We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal 
control that we identify during our audit. 
 
 
 
 
Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants 
 
Barrie, Ontario 
November 13, 2019  
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APPENDIX B 
Independence Update 

 
DIX B 
Independence Update  



 

 

November 4, 2019 
 

Audit Committee      
Simcoe County District School Board 
1170 Hwy 26 
Midhurst, ON L0L 1X0 
 

Dear Audit Committee Members: 
 

We have been engaged to audit the consolidated financial statements of the Simcoe County 
District School Board for the year ended August 31, 2019. 
 

Canadian generally accepted auditing standards (GAAS) require that we communicate at least 
annually with you regarding all relationships between the Board and our Firm that, in our 
professional judgment, may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence. 
 
In determining which relationships to report, these standards require us to consider relevant 
rules and related interpretations prescribed by the appropriate provincial institute and 
applicable legislation, covering such matters as: 
 

 Holding a financial interest, either directly or indirectly in a client; 
 Holding a position, either directly or indirectly, that gives the right or responsibility to exert 

significant influence over the financial or accounting policies of a client; 
 Personal or business relationships of immediate family, close relatives, partners or retired 

partners, either directly or indirectly, with a client; 
 Economic dependence on a client; and 
 Provision of services in addition to the audit engagement. 

 

We have prepared the following comments to facilitate our discussion with you regarding 
independence matters arising since June 3, 2019, the date of our last letter. 
 

We are aware of the following relationships between the Board and our Firm that, in our 
professional judgment may reasonably be thought to have influenced our independence. The 
following relationships represent matters that have occurred from June 3, 2019 to November 4, 
2019. 
 We have provided assistance in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements, 

including adjusting journal entries. These services created a self-review threat to our 
independence since we subsequently expressed an opinion on whether the consolidated 
financial statements presented fairly, in all material respects, the financial position, results 
of operations and cash flows of the organization in accordance with the basis of accounting 
described in the summary of significant accounting policies attached to the consolidated 
financial statements. 
 

We therefore required that the following safeguards be put in place related to the above: 
 Management created the source data for all the accounting entries. 
 Management developed any underlying assumptions required with respect to the 

accounting treatment and measurement of the entries. 
 Management reviewed and approved all journal entries prepared by us, as well as 

changes to financial statement presentation and disclosure. 



 

 

 Someone other than the preparer reviewed the proposed journal entries and 
consolidated financial statements. 

 
 

We hereby confirm that we are independent with respect to the Board within the meaning of the 
Rules of Professional Conduct of the Institute of Chartered Professional Accountants of Ontario 
as of November 4, 2019. 
 

This letter is intended solely for the use of the Audit Committee, the Board of Trustees, 
management and others within the Board and should not be used for any other purposes. 
 
 
Yours truly, 
 
 
 

Kerri Graham, CPA, CA 
BDO Canada LLP 
Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants 
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Management Report

Management's Responsibility for the Consolidated Financial Statements 

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of the Simcoe County District School Board are the
responsibility of the Board management and have been prepared in accordance with the basis of accounting
described in the summary of significant accounting policies attached to the consolidated financial
statements.

The preparation of consolidated financial statements necessarily involves the use of estimates based on
management's judgment, particularly when transactions affecting the current accounting period cannot be
finalized with certainty until future periods.

Board management maintains a system of internal controls designed to provide reasonable assurance that
assets are safeguarded, transactions are properly authorized and recorded in compliance with legislative
and regulatory requirements, and reliable financial information is available on a timely basis for
preparation of the consolidated financial statements.  These systems are monitored and evaluated by
management.

The Audit Committee of the Board meets with the external auditors to review the consolidated financial
statements and discuss any significant financial reporting or internal control matters prior to the Board's
approval of the consolidated financial statements.

The consolidated financial statements have been audited by BDO Canada LLP, independent external
auditors appointed by the Board.  The accompanying Independent Auditor's Report outlines their
responsibilities, the scope of their examination and their opinion on the Board's consolidated financial
statements.

                                                                                                                              
Steve Blake Brian Jeffs
Director of Education Superintendent of Business & Facility Services

November 13, 2019
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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Trustees of the Simcoe County District School Board

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of the Simcoe County District School Board and its
controlled entities (the group), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at
August 31, 2019, the consolidated statements of operations, changes in net debt and cash flows for the year
then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant
accounting policies. 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements of the group as at and for the year
ended August 31, 2019 are prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with the basis of accounting
described in note 1 to the consolidated financial statements.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit
of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the group in
accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial
statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these
requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide
a basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter – Basis of Accounting

We draw attention to note 1 to the consolidated financial statements which describes the basis of
accounting used in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements and the significant
differences between such basis of accounting and Canadian public sector accounting standards. Our opinion
is not modified in respect of this matter.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial
Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with
the basis of accounting described in note 1 to the consolidated financial statements, and for such internal
control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the group’s
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using
the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the group or to cease
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the group’s financial reporting process. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic
decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.
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As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk
of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the
override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the group’s internal control.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting
and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to
events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the group’s ability to continue as a going
concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in
our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence
obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause
the group to cease to continue as a going concern.

• Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or
business activities within the group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements.
We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain
solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal
control that we identify during our audit. 

Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants

Barrie, Ontario
November 13, 2019
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Simcoe County District School Board
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

(in thousands of dollars)

August 31 2019 2018

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents (note 2) $ 35,793 $ 51,447
Accounts receivable 30,288 30,523
Accounts receivable - Government of Ontario (note 1) 223,519 198,637

289,600 280,607

Financial Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 39,794 26,369
Deferred revenue (note 3) 31,266 33,956
Deferred capital contributions (note 4) 537,040 526,938
Employee future benefits liability (note 5) 46,115 46,492
Net long-term debt (note 6) 181,250 192,265

835,465 826,020

Net Debt (545,865) (545,413)

Non-Financial Assets
Prepaid expenses 4,434 7,828
Tangible capital assets (note 7) 634,368 610,565

638,802 618,393

Accumulated surplus (note 8) $ 92,937 $ 72,980

Contingent Liabilities and Contractual Obligations (notes 14 and 15)

Signed on behalf of the Board

 
Director of Education Chair of the Board

The accompanying summary of significant accounting policies and notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Simcoe County District School Board
Consolidated Statement of Operations

(in thousands of dollars)

Budget Actual Actual
For the year ended August 31 2019 2019 2018

(note 9)

Revenues 
Provincial grants

Grants for student needs $ 416,074 $ 410,432 $ 402,863
Other 7,511 9,532 12,175
Local taxation 167,006 171,248 164,293

School generated funds 15,142 15,449 15,066
Federal grants and fees 837 927 879
Investment income 1,250 2,230 1,745
Other revenues - school boards 93 142 147
Other fees and revenues 11,922 18,223 8,547
Amortization of deferred capital contributions 36,724 31,611 33,103

656,559 659,794 638,818

Expenses (note 10)
Instruction 499,278 493,097 477,625
Administration 14,242 16,324 14,114
Transportation 19,898 20,274 19,365
Pupil accommodation 97,859 93,783 92,948
School generated funds 14,845 15,335 14,890
Other - 1,024 3,070

646,122 639,837 622,012

Annual surplus 10,437 19,957 16,806

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 72,980 72,980 56,174

Accumulated surplus, end of year $ 83,417 $ 92,937 $ 72,980

The accompanying summary of significant accounting policies and notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Simcoe County District School Board
 Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Debt

(in thousands of dollars)

For the year ended August 31 2019 2018

Annual surplus $ 19,957 $ 16,806

Tangible capital asset activity
Acquisition of tangible capital assets (57,305) (53,154)
Amortization of tangible capital assets 33,496 34,962
Proceeds on sale of tangible capital assets 262 4,307
Proceeds on sale of tangible capital assets 

allocated to deferred revenue (256) (4,245)

Total tangible capital asset activity (23,803) (18,130)

Other non-financial asset activity
Change in prepaid expenses 3,394 (6,085)

Change in net debt (452) (7,409)

Net debt, beginning of year (545,413) (538,004)

Net debt, end of year $ (545,865) $ (545,413)

The accompanying summary of significant accounting policies and notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Simcoe County District School Board
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(in thousands of dollars)

For the year ended August 31 2019 2018

Operating transactions
Annual surplus $ 19,957 $ 16,806
Change in non-cash items including:

Amortization, writedowns and gain/loss on
disposal of tangible capital assets 33,496 34,962

Gain on disposal of tangible capital assets (256) (4,245)
Amortization of deferred capital contributions (31,611) (33,109)

Changes in non-cash operating balances
Accounts receivable 235 (863)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 13,425 (2,939)
Deferred revenue (2,690) 11,341
Employee future benefits liability (377) (1,643)
Prepaid expenses 3,394 (6,085)

Cash provided by operating transactions 35,573 14,225

Capital transactions
Cash used to acquire tangible capital assets (57,305) (53,154)
Proceeds on disposal of tangible capital assets 262 4,307

Cash applied to capital transactions (57,043) (48,847)

Financing transactions
Long-term debt repaid (6,283) (6,012)
Increase in sinking fund assets (4,732) (8,880)
Government of Ontario payments received for capital grants 29,390 40,305
Government of Ontario debt support payments received for

debt support 9,831 9,560
Government of Ontario delayed grant (35,997) -
Deferred capital contributions received 13,607 9,971

Cash provided by financing transactions 5,816 44,944

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (15,654) 10,322

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 51,447 41,125

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 35,793 $ 51,447

The accompanying summary of significant accounting policies and notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Simcoe County District School Board
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

For the year ended August 31, 2019

The consolidated financial statements are prepared by management in accordance with the basis of
accounting described below.

(a) Basis of Accounting

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Financial
Administration Act supplemented by Ontario Ministry of Education memorandum 2004:B2 and
Ontario Regulation 395/11 of the Financial Administration Act.

The Financial Administrative Act requires that the consolidated financial statements be prepared in
accordance with the accounting principles determined by the relevant Ministry of the Province of
Ontario. A directive was provided by the Ontario Ministry of Education within memorandum 2004:B2
requiring school boards to adopt Canadian public sector accounting standards commencing with
their year ended August 31, 2004 and that changes may be required to the application of these
standards as a result of regulation. 

In 2011, the government passed Ontario Regulation 395/11 of the Financial Administration Act.  The
Regulation requires that contributions received or receivable for the acquisition or development of
depreciable tangible capital assets and contributions of depreciable tangible capital assets for use
in providing services, be recorded as deferred capital contributions and be recognized as revenue in
the statement of operations over the periods during which the asset is used to provide service at
the same rate that amortization is recognized in respect of the related asset.  The regulation
further requires that if the net book value of the depreciable tangible capital asset is reduced for
any reason other than depreciation, a proportionate reduction of the deferred capital contribution
along with a proportionate increase in the revenue be recognized.  For Ontario school boards, these
contributions include government transfers, externally restricted contributions and, historically,
property tax revenue.

The accounting policy requirements under Regulation 395/11 are significantly different from the
requirements of Canadian public sector accounting standards which require that:

• government transfers, which do not contain a stipulation that creates a liability, be recognized
as revenue by the recipient when approved by the transferor and the eligibility criteria have
been met in accordance with public sector accounting standard PS3410;

• externally restricted contributions be recognized as revenue in the period in which the resources
are used for the purpose or purposes specified in accordance with public sector accounting
standard PS3100; and

• property taxation revenue be reported as revenue when received or receivable in accordance
with public sector accounting standard PS3510.

As a result, revenue recognized in the statement of operations and certain related deferred
revenues and deferred capital contributions would be recorded differently under Canadian public
sector accounting standards.
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Simcoe County District School Board
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

For the year ended August 31, 2019

(b) Reporting Entity

The consolidated financial statements reflect the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of the
reporting entity.  The reporting entity is comprised of all organizations accountable for the
administration of their financial affairs and resources to the Simcoe County District School Board
("the Board") and which are controlled by the Board.  

School generated funds, which include the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of various
organizations that exist at the school level and which are controlled by the Board are reflected in
the consolidated financial statements.

The assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of the Simcoe County Student Transportation
Consortium are reflected in these consolidated financial statements.

Inter-departmental and inter-entity transactions and balances between these organizations are
eliminated on consolidation.

(c) Trust Funds

Trust funds and their related operations administered by the Board are not included in the
consolidated financial statements as they are not controlled by the Board. 

(d) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are comprised of cash on hand, demand deposits and line of credit. 

(e) Deferred Revenue

Certain revenue amounts are received pursuant to legislation, regulation or agreement and may
only be used in conduct of certain programs or in the delivery of specific services and transactions.
These amounts are recognized as revenue in the fiscal year the related expenses are incurred or
services performed.

(f) Deferred Capital Contributions

Contributions received or receivable for the purpose of acquiring or developing a depreciable
tangible capital asset for use in providing services, or any contributions in the form of depreciable
tangible capital assets received or receivable for use in providing services, shall be recognized as
deferred capital contributions as defined in Ontario Regulation 395/11 of the Financial
Administration Act.  These amounts are recognized as revenue at the same rate as the related
tangible capital asset is amortized.  The following items fall under this category:

• Government transfers received or receivable for capital purpose
• Other restricted contributions received or receivable for capital purpose
• Property taxation revenues which were historically used to fund capital assets
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Simcoe County District School Board
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

For the year ended August 31, 2019

(g) Retirement and Other Employee Future Benefits

The Board provides defined retirement and other future benefits to specified employee groups.
These benefits include pension, life insurance, dental, health care, retirement gratuity, sick leave,
workplace insurance benefits and long-term disability benefits. 

As part of ratified labour collective agreements for unionized employees that bargain centrally and
ratified central discussions with the principals' and vice-principals' associations, the following
Employee Life and Health Trusts (ELHTs) were established in 2016-2017: ETFO, OSSTF, CUPE, and a
trust for non-unionized employees including principals and vice-principals. The ELHTs provide
health, life and dental benefits to teachers (excluding daily occasional teachers), education workers
(excluding casual and temporary staff), other school board staff and retired individuals up to a
school board's participation date into the ELHT. These benefits are provided through a joint
governance structure between the bargaining/employee groups, school board trustees associations
and the Government of Ontario. Effective November 1, 2016, the Board is no longer responsible to
provide certain benefits to ETFO, OSSTF and ETFO EW. The remaining groups transitioned to the
Trust throughout the 2017-18 year. This includes non-unionized employees, principals and vice
principals, EWAO (APSSP), OCEW (OPSEU) and CUPE. School boards whose employee groups
transitioned their health, dental and life benefits to the ELHT are required to remit a negotiated
amount per full-time equivalency (FTE) on a monthly basis. Funding for the ELHTs is based on the
existing benefits embedded within the Grants for Student Needs (GSN), including additional ministry
funding in the form of a Crown contribution and a Stabilization Adjustment. 

As a result of these agreements, employees who retire after August 31, 2013 are no longer eligible
for Board subsidized post-retirement benefits. For those who retired prior to August 31, 2013 and
are grandfathered under the MOU, the Board continues to provide health, dental and life insurance
benefits for retired individuals and all employee groups, and continues to have a liability for
payment of benefits for those who are on long-term disability or for some retirees who are retired
under these plans.

The Board has adopted the following policies with respect to accounting for these employee
benefits:

(i)  The costs of self-insured retirement and other employee future benefit plans are actuarially
determined using management's best estimate of salary escalation, accumulated sick days at
retirement, insurance and health care cost trends, disability recovery rates, long-term inflation
rates and discount rates. The cost of retirement gratuities are actuarially determined using the
employee's salary, banked sick days (if applicable) and years of service as at August 31, 2012
and management's best estimate of discount rates.  Any actuarial gains and losses arising from
changes to the discount rate are amortized over the expected average remaining service life of
the employee group.

For self-insured retirement and other employee future benefits that vest or accumulate over
the periods of service provided by employees, the cost is actuarially determined using the
projected benefits method prorated on service.  Under this method, the benefit costs are
recognized over the expected average service life of the employee group.  Any actuarial gains
and losses related to the past service of employees are amortized over the expected average
remaining service life of the employee group.
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Simcoe County District School Board
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

For the year ended August 31, 2019

(g) Retirement and Other Employee Future Benefits - continued

For those self-insured benefit obligations that arise from specific events that occur from time
to time, such as obligations for workplace insurance benefits and long-term disability, the cost
is recognized immediately in the period the events occur.  Any actuarial gains and losses that
are related to benefits are recognized immediately in the period they arise. 

(ii) The costs of multi-employer defined pension plan benefits, such as the Ontario Municipal
Employees Retirement System pensions, are the employer's contributions due to the plan in the
period.

(iii) The costs of insured benefits are the employer's portion of insurance premiums owed for
coverage of employees during the period.

(h) Tangible Capital Assets

Tangible capital assets are recorded at historical cost less accumulated amortization. Historical cost
includes amounts that are directly attributable to acquisition, construction, development or
betterment of the asset, as well as interest related to financing during construction. When
historical cost records were not available, other methods were used to estimate the costs and
accumulated amortization.

Leases which transfer substantially all the benefits and risks incidental to ownership of property are
accounted for as leased tangible capital assets. All other leases are accounted for as operating
leases and the related payments are charged to expenses as incurred.

Tangible capital assets, except land, are amortized on a straight-line basis over their estimated
useful lives as follows:

Asset Estimated Useful Life in Years

Land improvements with finite lives 15
Buildings and building improvements 40
Portable structures 20
Furniture, equipment and computer equipment 5 - 15
Leasehold improvements Over the lease term

Assets under construction and assets that relate to pre-acquisition and pre-construction costs are
not amortized until the asset is available for productive use.

Land permanently removed from service and held for resale is recorded at the lower of cost and
estimated net realizable value. Cost includes amounts for improvements to prepare the land for
sale or servicing.  Buildings permanently removed from service and held for resale cease to be
amortized and are recorded at the lower of carrying value and estimated net realizable value.
Tangible capital assets which meet the criteria for financial assets are reclassified as "assets held
for sale" on the consolidated statement of financial position.

Works of art and cultural and historic assets are not recorded as assets in these consolidated
financial statements. 
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Simcoe County District School Board
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

For the year ended August 31, 2019

(i) Government Transfers

Government transfers, which include legislative grants, are recognized in the consolidated financial
statements in the period in which events giving rise to the transfer occur, providing the transfers
are authorized, any eligibility criteria have been met and reasonable estimates of the amount can
be made. If government transfers contain stipulations which give rise to a liability, they are
deferred and recognized in revenue when the stipulations are met. 

Government transfers for capital are deferred as required by Regulation 395/11, recorded as
deferred capital contributions (DCC) and recognized as revenue in the consolidated statement of
operations at the same rate and over the same periods as the asset is amortized. 

(j) Investment Income

Investment income is reported as revenue in the period earned.

When required by the funding government or related Act, investment income earned on externally
restricted funds such as pupil accommodation, education development charges and special
education forms part of the respective deferred revenue balances.

(k) Long-term Debt

Long-term debt is recorded net of related sinking fund asset balances.

(l) Budget Figures

Budget figures have been provided for comparison purposes and have been derived from the budget
approved by the Trustees.  The budget approved by the Trustees is developed in accordance with
the provincially mandated funding model for school boards and is used to manage program spending
within the guidelines of the funding model. Given differences between the funding model and the
basis of accounting used by the Board in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements,
the budget figures presented have been adjusted to conform with this basis of accounting as it is
used to prepare the consolidated financial statements.

(m) Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with the basis of accounting
described in (a) above requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the
date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses
during the year.  These estimates and assumptions are based on management's historical
experience, best knowledge of current events and actions the Board may undertake in the future.
The principal estimates used in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are the
determination of the liability for employee future benefits and the estimated useful life of tangible
capital assets.  Actual results could differ from management's best estimates as additional
information becomes available in the future.
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Simcoe County District School Board
Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

For the year ended August 31, 2019

(n) Property Tax Revenue

Under Canadian Public Sector Accounting Standards, the entity that determines and sets the tax
levy records the revenue in the financial statements, which in the case of the Board, is the Province
of Ontario.  As a result, property tax revenue received from the municipalities is recorded as part of
Provincial Legislative Grants. 
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Simcoe County District School Board
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2019

1. Accounts Receivable - Government of Ontario

The Province of Ontario replaced variable capital funding with a one-time debt support grant in
2009-2010.  The Simcoe County District School Board received a one-time grant that recognizes
capital debt as of August 31, 2010 that is supported by the existing capital programs.  The Board
receives this grant in cash over the remaining term of the existing capital debt instruments.  The
Board may also receive yearly capital grants to support capital programs which would be reflected
in this account receivable. 

The Board has an account receivable from the Province of Ontario of $223,519,312 as at August 31,
2019  (2018 - $198,637,442) with respect to capital grants. 

During the year ended August 31, 2019, the Board received payments from the Province of Ontario
of $39,221,722 (2018 - $49,865,160), of which $29,390,358 (2018 - $40,305,118) is related to capital
grants and $9,831,364 (2018 - $9,560,042) is related to debt support funding. 

The Ministry of Education introduced a cash management strategy effective September 1, 2018. As
a part of the strategy, the Ministry delays part of the grant payment to school boards where the
adjusted accumulated surplus and deferred revenue balances are in excess of certain criteria set
out by the Ministry. The balance of delayed grant payments included in the receivable balance from
the Government of Ontario at August 31, 2019 is $35,997,418.

2. Temporary Borrowing

The Board has a line of credit available to the maximum of $35,000,000 to address operating
requirements and to bridge capital expenditures.

Interest on the line of credit is the bank's prime lending rate less 0.35%.  The line of credit is due on
demand and is secured by a current Borrowing By-law.  The amount drawn on the line of credit as
at August 31, 2019 was $5,239,026 (2018 - $NIL).  This amount has been included in cash and cash
equivalents on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position.

The agreement covering the line of credit sets out the following covenant to be maintained by the
Board:

(i)  aggregate borrowings for current expenditures and sums required to meet debt charges in a
fiscal year not to exceed the unreceived balance of estimated current year revenues.
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Simcoe County District School Board
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2019

3. Deferred Revenue

Revenues received and that have been set aside for specific purposes by legislation, regulation or
agreement are included in deferred revenue and reported on the Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position.

Deferred revenue set aside for specific purposes by legislation, regulation or agreement as at
August 31, 2019 is comprised of:

Externally
Restricted Transfer to Revenue

Revenue and Deferred Recognized Balance as at
Balance as at Investment Capital in the August 31,

August 31, 2018 Income Contributions Period   2019

Legislative grants - operating $ 2,036 $ 80,758 $ - $ (77,235) $ 5,559
Legislative grants - capital 10,535 37,833 (10,783) (26,061) 11,524
EPO grants 675 5,696 - (6,247) 124
Proceeds of disposition 11,576 262 (1,115) - 10,723
Education charges 6,432 3,385 - (9,817) -
Other 2,702 2,923 (1,709) (580) 3,336

$ 33,956 $ 130,857 $ (13,607) $ (119,940) $ 31,266

4. Deferred Capital Contributions

Deferred capital contributions include grants and contributions received that are used for the
acquisition of tangible capital assets in accordance with regulation 395/11 that have been expended
by year end.  The contributions are amortized into revenue over the life of the asset acquired.

2019 2018

Balance, beginning of year $ 526,938 $ 508,624

Additions to deferred capital contributions 41,713 51,423

Disposals of financial assets - (6)

Revenue recognized in the year (31,611) (33,103)

Balance, end of year $ 537,040 $ 526,938
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Simcoe County District School Board
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2019

5. Retirement and Other Employee Future Benefits

(a) Retirement and Other Employee Future Benefit Liabilities
2019 2018

Other Total Total
Sick Employee Employee Employee

Retirement Leave Future Future Future
Benefits Benefits Benefits Benefits Benefits

Accrued employee future benefit
  obligations at August 31 $ 45,529 $ 320 $ 7,427 $ 53,276 $ 50,290

Unamortized actuarial
losses at August 31 (7,114) - (47) (7,161) (3,798)

Employee future benefit liability
at August 31 $ 38,415 $ 320 $ 7,380 $ 46,115 $ 46,492

(b) Retirement and Other Employee Future Benefit Expense
2019 2018

Other Total Total
Sick Employee Employee Employee

Retirement Leave Future Future Future
Benefits Benefits Benefits Benefits Benefits

Current year benefit cost $ - $ 320 $ 2,445 $ 2,765 $ 2,057
Interest on accrued benefit

obligation 1,223 - 183 1,406 1,315
Amortization of actuarial
  losses (gains) 434 (23) 47 458 613

Change due to plan 
amendment - - 684 684 -

Employee future benefit
expense1 $ 1,657 $ 297 $ 3,359 $ 5,313 $ 3,985

1 Excluding pension contributions to the Ontario Municipal Employees Retirement System, a multi-
employer pension plan described below.
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Simcoe County District School Board
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2019

5. Retirement and Other Employee Future Benefits - continued

(c) Retirement Benefits

(i) Ontario Teachers' Pension Plan

Teachers and related employee groups are eligible to be members of the Ontario Teachers'
Pension Plan.  Employer contributions for these employees are provided directly by the Province
of Ontario.  The pension costs and obligations related to this plan are a direct responsibility of
the Province.  Accordingly, no costs or liabilities related to this plan are included in the Board's
consolidated financial statements.

(ii)Ontario Municipal Employees Retirement System

All non-teaching employees of the Board are eligible to be members of the Ontario Municipal
Employees Retirement System (OMERS), a multi-employer pension plan.  The plan is a defined
benefit plan which specifies the amount of the retirement benefit to be received by the
employees based on the length of service and rates of pay.  The Administration Corporation
Board of Directors, representing plan members and employers, is responsible for overseeing the
management of the pension plan, including investment of the assets and administration of
benefits.  OMERS provides pension services to more than 496,000 active and retired members
and approximately 1,000 employers.

Each year an independent actuary determines the funding status of the OMERS Primary Pension
Plan (the Plan) by comparing the actuarial value of invested assets to the estimated present
value of all pension benefits that members have earned to date.  The most recent actuarial
valuation of the Plan was conducted at December 31, 2018.  The results of this valuation
disclosed total actuarial liabilities of $100,081 million in respect of benefits accrued for service
with actuarial assets at that date of $95,890 million indicating an actuarial deficit of $4,191
million.  Because OMERS is a multi-employer plan, any pension plan surpluses or deficits are a
joint responsibility of Ontario municipal organization and their employees.  As a result, the
Board does not recognize any share of the OMERS pension surplus or deficit. During the year
ended August 31, 2019, the Board contributed $6,866,429 (2018 - $6,723,882) to the plan.
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Simcoe County District School Board
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2019

5. Retirement and Other Employee Future Benefits - continued

(iii) Retirement Gratuities

The Board provides retirement gratuities to certain groups of employees hired prior to specified
dates.  The Board provides these benefits through an unfunded defined benefit plan.  The
benefit costs and liabilities related to this plan are included in the Board's consolidated financial
statements. The amount of the gratuities payable to eligible employees at retirement is based
on their salary, accumulated sick days, and years of service up to August 31, 2012.

During the year ended August 31, 2019, the Board contributed $3,299,785 (2018 - $3,938,052)
related to retirement gratuities.

(iv) Retirement Life Insurance and Health Care Benefits

The Board continues to provide life insurance, dental and health care benefits to certain
employee groups after retirement until the members reach 65 years of age.  The premiums may
be based on the Board experience and retirees' premiums may be subsidized by the Board.  The
benefit costs and liabilities related to the plan are provided through an unfunded defined
benefit plan and are included in the Board's consolidated financial statements.  

During the year ended August 31, 2019, the Board contributed $24,618 (2018 - $48,805) related
to these benefits.

(d) Other Employee Future Benefits

(i) Sick Leave Benefits

During the year ended August 31, 2019, the Board contributed $269,437 (2018 - $294,820)
related to sick leave benefits.

Sick Leave Top-Up Benefits

A maximum of eleven unused sick leave days from the current year may be carried forward into
the following year only, to be used to top-up salary for illnesses paid through the short-term
leave and disability plan in that year. The benefit costs expensed in the consolidated financial
statements are $297,124 (2018 - $351,393).
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Simcoe County District School Board
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2019

5. Retirement and Other Employee Future Benefits - continued

The accrued benefit obligations as at August 31, 2019 for the employee future benefit plans detailed
above in paragraphs (c)(iii), (c)(iv), and (d)(i) are based on actuarial valuations for accounting
purposes as at August 31, 2019.  These actuarial valuations were based on assumptions about future
events and based on updated average daily salary and banked sick days at August 31, 2019.  The
economic assumptions used in these valuations are the Board's best estimates of expected rates of:

2019 2018

Inflation 1.50 % 1.50 %
Wage and salary escalation NIL % NIL %
Health care cost escalation 7.25 % 7.75 %
Dental cost escalation 4.50 % 3.75 %
Discount rate on accrued benefit obligations 2.00 % 2.90 %

The Board has restricted a portion of its accumulated surplus for certain of these employee future
benefits in the amount of $33,390,256 as at August 31, 2019 (2018 - $38,596,867).

(ii) Workplace Safety and Insurance Board Obligations

The Board is a Schedule 2 employer under the Workplace Safety and Insurance Act and, as such,
assumes responsibility for the payment of all claims to its injured workers under the Act.  The
Board does not fund these obligations in advance of payments made under the Act.  The benefit
costs and liabilities related to this plan are included in the Board's consolidated financial
statements. School boards are required to provide salary top-up, to a maximum of 4 1/2 years,
for employees receiving payments from the Workplace Safety and Insurance Board, where the
collective agreement negotiated prior to 2012 included such a provision.

During the year ended August 31, 2019, the Board contributed $2,088,322 (2018 - $1,287,536)
related to Workplace Safety and Insurance Board obligations.

The Workplace Safety and Insurance Board obligations for employee future benefit plans as at
August 31, 2019 are based on actuarial valuations for accounting purposes as at August 31, 2019.
These actuarial valuations were based on assumptions about future events.  The economic
assumptions used in these valuations are the Board's best estimates of expected rates of:

2019 2018

Inflation 2.00 % 2.00 %
Insurance and health care cost escalation 4.00 % 4.00 %
Discount on accrued benefit obligations 2.00 % 2.90 %
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Simcoe County District School Board
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2019

6. Net Long-term Debt

Net long-term debt reported on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position is comprised of
the following:

2019 2018

Sinking fund debenture payable - Bylaw #2001-01B for permanent 
improvements, 6.800% per annum, interest payable semi-annually,
principal due on maturity, June 2026 $ 76,565 $ 76,565

Ontario Financing Authority (OFA) loan payable - Bylaw #2006-1
for permanent improvements,  4.560% per annum, repayable
$979,027 semi-annually blended principal and interest, due
November 2031 18,500 19,578

Ontario Financing Authority (OFA) loan payable - Bylaw #2008-1
for permanent improvements,  4.900% per annum, repayable
$898,315 semi-annually blended principal and interest, due
March 2033 17,863 18,752

Ontario Financing Authority (OFA) loan payable - Bylaw #2008-2
for permanent improvements,  4.860% per annum, repayable
$1,079,291 semi-annually blended principal and interest, due
June 2033 21,867 22,924

Ontario Financing Authority (OFA) loan payable - Bylaw #2009-1 
for permanent improvements,  5.062% per annum, repayable $418,966
semi-annually blended principal and interest, due March 2034 8,664 9,048

Ontario Financing Authority (OFA) loan payable - Bylaw #2010-1 for 
permanent improvements,  5.182% per annum, repayable $701,094 
semi-annually blended principal and interest, due April 2035 15,016 15,609

Ontario Financing Authority (OFA) loan payable - Bylaw #2011-1 for 
permanent improvements,  4.833% per annum, repayable $293,270 
semi-annually blended principal and interest, due March 2036 6,701 6,954

Ontario Financing Authority (OFA) loan payable - Bylaw #2011-2A for 
permanent improvements,  3.970% per annum, repayable $52,029 
semi-annually blended principal and interest, due November 2036 1,304 1,355
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Simcoe County District School Board
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2019

6. Net Long-term Debt - continued

2019 2018

Ontario Financing Authority (OFA) loan payable - Bylaw #2011-2B for 
permanent improvements,  3.970% per annum, repayable $15,089 
semi-annually blended principal and interest, due November 2036 378 393

Ontario Financing Authority (OFA) loan payable - Bylaw #2012-1 for 
permanent improvements,  3.564% per annum, repayable $1,206,935
semi-annually blended principal and interest, due March 2037 31,632 32,885

Ontario Financing Authority (OFA) loan payable - Bylaw #2013-1 for 
permanent improvements,  3.663% per annum, repayable $570,731
semi-annually blended principal and interest, due June 2038 15,590 16,145

Ontario Financing Authority (OFA) loan payable - Bylaw #2014-1 for 
permanent improvements,  4.003% per annum, repayable $175,081
semi-annually blended principal and interest, due March 2039 4,759 4,914

218,839 225,122
Less:  Sinking fund assets (37,589) (32,857)

$ 181,250 $ 192,265

Payments relating to net long-term debt outstanding as at August 31, 2019 are due as follows:

Sinking Funds   Principal Interest Total

2020 $ 3,548 $ 6,567 $ 11,419 $ 21,534
2021 3,548 6,864 11,122 21,534
2022 3,548 7,174 10,812 21,534
2023 3,548 7,499 10,487 21,534
2024 3,548 7,839 10,147 21,534
Thereafter 30,439 106,331 38,604 175,374

$ 48,179 $ 142,274 $ 92,591 $ 283,044

Interest on long-term debt amounted to $11,703,042 (2018 - $11,974,363).

Included in net long-term debt are outstanding sinking fund debentures of $76,565,000 (2018 -
$76,565,000) secured by sinking fund assets with a carrying value of $37,588,815 (2018 -
$32,857,208) and a market value of $41,942,369 (2018 - $37,958,206). Sinking fund assets are
comprised of four guaranteed investment certificates bearing interest from 2.643% to 4.350% and
maturing between April 1, 2026 and June 2, 2026. During the year, interest earned on the sinking
fund assets amounted to $1,183,413 (2018 - $1,039,851). 
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Simcoe County District School Board
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2019

7. Tangible Capital Assets

a) Assets under construction

Assets under construction having a value of $12,470,847 (2018 - $35,687,543) have not been
amortized.  Amortization of these assets will commence when the asset is put into service.

b) Write-down of Tangible Capital Assets

There were no write-downs of tangible capital assets during the year or in the previous year.

c) Asset inventories for resale (assets permanently removed from service)

The Board has identified $2,371,275 (2018 - $2,371,275) of building properties that qualify as
"assets permanently removed from service"; $2 (2018 - $2) related to buildings has been included
in the net book value ending balance as at August 31, 2019.

During the year, one school property (2018 - two school properties) were sold. Net proceeds of
$261,822 (2018 - $4,307,411) was received on the sale of this property, which had a carrying value
of $306  (2018 - $61,404), resulting in a gain of $261,516  (2018 - $4,246,007). The entire gain was
deferred for future capital asset purchases according to Ontario Regulation 193/10.
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Simcoe County District School Board
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2019

7. Tangible Capital Assets - continued

Cost Accumulated Amortization

Net Book Net Book
Additions/ Additions/ Value Value

Opening Transfers Disposals Closing Opening Transfers Disposals Closing 2019 2018

Land $ 56,672 $ 14,966 $ - $ 71,638 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 71,638  $ 56,672
Land 
  improvements 24,292 2,652 - 26,944 10,800 2,089 - 12,889 14,055 13,492
Buildings 782,156 57,201 (35) 839,322 292,785 26,731 (29) 319,487 519,835 489,371
Portable 
  structures 2,443 1,800 (1,052) 3,191 1,252 142 (1,052) 342 2,849 1,191
Assets 
  permanently
  removed from 
  service 2,371 - - 2,371 2,371 - - 2,371 - -
Construction in 
  progress 35,688 (23,217) - 12,471 - - - - 12,471 35,688
Pre-acquisition 
  costs 132 (66) - 66 - - - - 66 132
Leasehold 
  improvements 1,672 433 (58) 2,047 1,615 83 (58) 1,640 407 57
Furniture, equipment 
 and computer
 equipment 30,913 3,536 (4,771) 29,678 16,951 4,451 (4,771) 16,631 13,047 13,962

$ 936,339 $ 57,305 $ (5,916)$ 987,728 $ 325,774 $ 33,496 $ (5,910) $ 353,360 $ 634,368 $ 610,565
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Simcoe County District School Board
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2019

8. Accumulated Surplus

Accumulated surplus consists of the following:
2019 2018

Available for Compliance - Unappropriated
Operating accumulated surplus $ 12,321 $ 10,269

Available for Compliance - Internally Appropriated
Facility renewal 4,006 3,966
Program renewal - 70
Other Board appropriated 15,683 15,094
Committed sinking fund interest earned 4,167 2,236
Committed capital projects 21,519 21,236

Total Internally Appropriated 45,375 42,602

Unavailable for Compliance
Revenues recognized for land 66,532 56,804
School generated funds 4,982 4,867
Amounts to be recovered (36,273) (41,562)

Total Externally Appropriated 35,241 20,109

Total Accumulated Surplus $ 92,937 $ 72,980
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Simcoe County District School Board
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2019

9. Budget Data

The unaudited budget data presented in these consolidated financial statements is based upon the
2019 budgets approved by the Board on May 23, 2018. The chart below reconciles the approved
budget to the budget figures reported in the Consolidated Statement of Operations. Where amounts
were not budgeted for, the actual amounts for 2019 were used in order to adjust the budget
numbers to reflect the same basis of accounting as that used to report the actual results.

As boards only budget the Consolidated Statement of Operations, the budget figures in the
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Debt have not been provided.

2019

Budget deficit for the year, as approved $ (547)

Add:
Budget surplus - School Generated Funds 297
Budget deficit - Simcoe County Student Transportation Consortium (87)
Employee future benefits 5,274
Education development charge revenues 5,500

Budget surplus per consolidated statement of operations $ 10,437
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Simcoe County District School Board
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2019

10. Expenses by Object

The following is a summary of the expenses reported on the Consolidated Statement of Operations
by object:

Budget Actual Actual
2019 2019 2018

Expenses
Salary and wages $ 438,427 $ 438,031 $ 428,477
Employee benefits 73,166 72,161 65,481
Staff development 1,285 1,716 1,085
Supplies and services 36,927 31,585 30,560
Interest charges on capital 11,636 11,621 11,896
Rental expenses 2,864 2,039 2,118
Fees and contract services 28,616 32,815 29,457
Other 164 1,032 3,087

593,085 591,000 572,161

School generated funds 14,845 15,335 14,890
Amortization of tangible capital assets 38,192 33,502 34,961

$ 646,122 $ 639,837 $ 622,012

11. Trust Funds

Trust funds administered by the Board amounting to $6,218,749 (2018 -  $6,108,302) have not been
included in the consolidated statement of financial position nor have their operations been included
in the consolidated statement of operations.
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Simcoe County District School Board
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2019

12. Partnership in the Simcoe County Student Transportation Consortium

In 2000, the Board entered into an agreement with the Simcoe Muskoka Catholic District School
Board (SMCDSB) and formed the Simcoe County Student Transportation Consortium (SCSTC) to
provide common administration of student transportation in the County.  The agreement was
executed in an effort to increase delivery efficiency and cost effectiveness of student
transportation for each of the Boards.  Under the agreement, decisions related to the financial and
operating activities of the SCSTC are shared.  No partner is in a position to exercise unilateral
control.

Effective September 1, 2011, the accounting for the operations of the SCSTC has been transferred
to the incorporated entity owned equally by the Board and SMCDSB.

This entity is proportionately consolidated in the Board's consolidated financial statements whereby
the Board's pro rata share of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses of the SCSTC are included in
the Board's consolidated financial statements.  Inter-entity transactions and balances have been
eliminated on consolidation.

The following provides condensed financial information:

2019 2018
2019 SCDSB 2018 SCDSB
Total Portion Total Portion

Financial Position
Financial assets $ 1,050 $ 630 $ 1,070 $ 642
Liabilities (71) (42) (171) (102)
Non-financial assets 51 31 30 18

Accumulated surplus $ 1,030 $ 619 $ 929 $ 558

Results of Operations
Revenues $ 33,320 $ 19,992 $ 32,050 $ 19,230
Expenses 33,219 19,931 31,987 19,192

Annual surplus $ 101 $ 61 $ 63 $ 38

28

DRAFT - S
UBJE

CT TO C
HANGE



Simcoe County District School Board
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2019

13. Repayment of "55 School Board Trust" Funding

On June 1, 2003, the Board received $27,129,972 from the "55 School Board Trust" for its capital
related debt eligible for provincial funding support pursuant to a 30 year agreement it entered into
with the trust.  The "55 School Board Trust" was created to refinance the outstanding not
permanently financed (NPF) debt of participating boards who are beneficiaries of the trust.  Under
the terms of the agreement, the "55 School Board Trust" repaid the Board's debt in consideration for
the assignment by the Board to the trust of future provincial grants payable to the Board in respect
of the NPF debt.

As a result of the above agreement, the liability in respect of the NPF debt is no longer reflected in
the Board's consolidated statement of financial position and the flow-through of $2,021,201 (2018 -
$2,021,201) in respect of the above agreement is not recorded in these consolidated financial
statements.

14. Contingent Liabilities

a) During the normal course of operations, various proceedings and claims are filed against the
Board.  The Board reviews the validity of these claims and proceedings and management
believes any settlement would be adequately covered by its insurance policies and would not
have a material effect on the consolidated financial position or future consolidated results of
operations of the Board.  Accordingly, no provision has been made in these consolidated
financial statements for any liability that may result.  Any losses arising from these actions will
be recorded in the year that the related litigation is settled.

b) The Board had letters of credit outstanding with the bank as at August 31, 2019 of $5,374,802
(2018 - $5,527,455), which were required from the municipalities for security on some of the
construction projects. 
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Simcoe County District School Board
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(tabular amounts in thousands of dollars)

For the year ended August 31, 2019

15. Contractual Obligations

a) The Board has ongoing commitments under operating leases for premises rent and maintenance
vehicles.

The sum of $6,008,397 is payable with respect to these operating leases as follows:

2020 $ 1,460
2021 1,284
2022 1,243
2023 812
2024 700
Thereafter 509

$ 6,008

b) During the year the Board had work performed on several major projects related to the
construction and upgrading of certain permanent facilities under the terms of various contracts.
Approximately $42,822,759 related to these contracts has not been expended as at August 31,
2019  (2018 - $48,232,657).
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REPORT NO. AUD-D-1 
APPENDIX C 
NOVEMBER 4, 2019     

 
 

Simcoe County District School Board 
Statement of Operations - Explanation of Variances 

for the year ended August 31, 2019 
 
 

Budget Actual Variance  Change Notes 
$000's $000's $000's    

 

Revenues 
Provincial Grants 

Grants for Student Needs 416,075 410,432 (5,643) -1.4%  

Other 7,511 9,532 2,021 26.9% 1 
Local Taxation 167,006 171,248 4,242 2.5%  

School Generated Funds 15,142 15,449 307 2.0%  

Federal grants and fees 837 927 90 10.8%  

Investment income 1,250 2,230 980 78.4% 2 
Other fees and revenues from School Boards 93 142 49 100.0%  

Fees and revenues from Other Sources 11,922 18,223 6,301 52.9% 3 
Amortization of deferred capital contributions   36,724 31,611 (5,113) -13.9% 4 

Total Revenue 656,560 659,794 3,234 0.5% 
 

 

 
Expenses 

Instruction 499,278 493,097 6,181 1.2%  

Administration 14,242 16,324 (2,082) -14.6% 5 
Transportation 19,898 20,274 (376) -1.9%  

Pupil accommodation 97,859 93,783 4,076 4.2%  

School generated funds 14,846 15,335 (489) -3.3%  

Other   - 1,024 (1,024) 100.0% 6 

Total Expenses 646,123 639,837 6,286 1.0% 

 
Annual Surplus (Deficit) 

 
10,437 

 
19,957 

 
9,520 

 

 
 

Notes 
 

1 Other grants represent supplementary grants received from the province and other ministries. 
Additional supplementary grants ($3.7 M) were received and allocated during the year. Other 
ministry grant revenues were lower ($-1.3M) offset by lower expenses. 

 
2 Interest earned on cash accounts higher than anticipated ($708k) due to increasing interest 

rates. Interest on Sinking Fund higher ($271k) due to additional $4.3M contribution in 2017-
18. 

 
3 Other fees and revenues higher than budget primarily due to increased use of Educational 

Development funds for the purchase of land ($4.4 M).  Higher than expected 3rd party grants 
($402k), tuition fees ($424k), permit   rentals ($263k), and solar panel revenue ($285k) contribute to 
the overall increase. 

 
4 Lower spending on annual construction costs results in lower Deferred Capital Contributions 

in the current year ($5.1M); offset by lower amortization expense in Pupil Accommodation. 
 

5 Board Administration expenses higher as a result of actuarial expenses for post-retirement benefits 
and Workers' Compensation (-$1.2M). Other expenses such as bad debts and legal fees contribute 
to the overall variance. 

 
6 Expenses recorded for the reverse tuition agreement which is offset by higher revenues in 

other fees and revenues. Additionally, the remaining payments for the Putting Students First Act 
(PSFA) remedy to various employee groups based on transfer payment agreements with the 
Ministry of Education. This is offset by expenses related to higher revenues in Other Grants. 
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COMPARATIVE EXPENSE REPORT 
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Page 2
Simcoe County District School Board

Expenses – Five Year Comparison

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Instruction 493,097        477,625        460,443 456,900 451,973 440,272 
Administration 16,324          14,114          13,300   12,728   12,921   12,279   
Transportation 20,274          19,365          18,547   19,183   18,127   18,444   
Pupil accommodation 93,783          92,948          90,990   87,951   85,101   83,292   
School generated funds 15,335          14,890          14,618   14,076   14,203   13,598   
Other 1,024            3,070            514       506       549       498       

639,837        622,012        598,412 591,344 582,874 568,383 
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Expenses - 2019
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Comparatives: Expenses – 2019 vs. 2014

Simcoe County District School Board
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Simcoe County District School Board

Expenses by Object – Five Year Comparison

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014

Salaries, wages and benefits 510,192 493,958 473,571 470,741 464,273 449,919 
Staff development 1,716     1,085     1,130    1,109    1,398    1,888    
Supplies and services 31,585   30,560   32,281   32,277   35,771   36,157   
Interest charges on capital 11,621   11,896   12,168   12,414   12,676   12,842   
Rental expenses 2,039     2,118     1,929    3,814    2,400    2,769    
Fees and contract services 32,815   29,457   28,142   25,997   24,084   24,026   
Other 1,032     3,087     524       513       745       685       

591,000 572,161 549,745 546,865 541,347 528,286 

School generated funds 15,335   14,890   14,618   14,076   14,203   13,598   
Amortization of tangible capital assets 33,502   34,961   34,049   30,403   27,324   24,122   
Loss on disposal of tangible capital assets -        -        -        -        -        2,377    

639,837 622,012 598,412 591,344 582,874 568,383 
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Expenses by Object - 2019
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Comparatives: Expenses by Object – 2019 vs. 2014
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Comparatives: Expenses - 2018
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Simcoe County District School Board
Page 9

Salaries, wages 
and benefits

79%

Supplies and 
services

5%

Fees and 
contract 
services

5%

Amortization
6%

Interest
2%

Staff 
development

0%

Rental
0% School 

generated 
funds

2%

Other
1%

SCDSB Average of 6 School Boards in Ontario

Salaries, wages and 
benefits

76%

Supplies and 
services

8%

Fees and 
contract 
services

8%

Amortization
5%

Interest
1%

Staff 
development

0%

Rental
0%

Other
2%



QUESTIONS

Simcoe County District School Board
Page 10



   REPORT NO. AUD-D-2 
   NOVEMBER 4, 2019      
 
 
TO: The Chairperson and Members of the  
 Audit Committee 
 
FROM:            Superintendent of Business and Facility Services 
                                                                                                                          
SUBJECT: ANNUAL AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT: YEAR END AUGUST 31, 2019 
 
1. Background 
 

In accordance with O. Reg. 361/10, members of the Audit Committee agreed that three 
meetings would be held throughout the year. A fourth meeting may be scheduled, if 
deemed necessary. All meetings have been held as planned in 2018 – 2019 with the 
exception of the February 4 scheduled meeting due to lack of reports. The normal annual 
assignment for a Trustee term is December 1 to November 30 of the following year. 
External members are assigned to the committee with a three-year term. As such, the 
following is a list of Audit Committee members during the 2018 – 2019 fiscal year. 
 

• Krista Mayne – Chair (Sept. 1/18 – Nov. 30/18)  
• Kathleen Aikins – Trustee representative (Sept. 1/18 – Nov. 30/18) 
• Daniel Shilling – Trustee representative (Sept. 1/18 – Nov. 30/18) 
• Sarah Beitz – Trustee representative (Dec. 1 2018 – June 3/19) 
• Sarah Beitz – Chair (June 3/19 – Nov. 30/19) * 
• Robert North – Trustee representative (Dec. 1/18 – Nov. 30/19) 
• Paula Jade Sandy – Trustee representative (Dec.1 2018 – Nov. 30/19) 
• Jay Anstey – External Member  
• Chris Edwards – External Member 

* Elections for Chairperson took place at the June 3, 2019 Audit Committee meeting as a 
result of the cancellation of the February 4, 2019 meeting. 
 

2. Current Status 
 
 Meetings 

 
The following table provides a summary of committee member meeting attendance: 
 
Members Name November 5, 2018 June 3, 2019 
Kathleen Aikins 
Krista Mayne 
Daniel Shilling 

X 
X 
X 

- 
- 
- 

Sarah Beitz 
Paula Jade Sandy 

- 
- 

X 
X 

Jay Anstey 
Chris Edwards 

X 
X 

X 
X 

   
 
In addition, regular attendees at the committee meetings were: 
 
Mark Connors – Regional Internal Audit Manager 
Jeff Henderson – Senior Internal Auditor 
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Administrative Tasks 
 
At the beginning of the year and in accordance with recommended good practice, various 
administrative tasks were completed. These included: 
 

• developing an internal and external audit work plan for 2018 – 2019 
• developing a meeting schedule for the 2018 – 2019 year 

 
Governance 
 
The Audit Committee operated throughout the fiscal year ending August 31, 2019. All of 
the members were independent, in accordance with provision 3(1) and 3(2) of O. Reg. 
361/10. 
 
External Audit 
 
Relationships with both internal and external audits are favourable. 
 
External Auditors – Summary 
 
The external auditors, BDO Canada Ltd, Chartered Accountants, were present at the 
November 5, 2018 and June 3, 2019 meetings. At the November meeting, representatives 
of BDO answered any questions related to their audit findings for the year ended August 
31, 2018. At the June 2019 meeting, representatives from BDO presented their plan for 
the 2018 – 2019 external audit.  
 
Internal Auditors – Summary 
 
The internal auditors were present at all meetings. At each meeting, they presented an 
update of their region-wide progress, as well as, the progress to date on the annual audit 
plan, including audit reports where applicable. 
 
Summary of Work Performed 
 
The following is a summary of work undertaken by the Audit Committee for the year      
2018 – 2019: 
 

• Approved work performed by the auditors (external and internal) 
• Agreed to the approach, scope and findings of the audit work to be undertaken by 

the auditors (external and internal). 
 
By the signature noted below, we attest that we have discharged our duties and 
responsibilities in respect of Ontario Regulation 361/10. 
 
On behalf of the Committee: 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
 
Sarah Beitz, Audit Committee Chairperson 
 
APPENDIX A, which summarizes the Annual Audit Committee Report: Year End August 31, 
2019 is attached for your reference.  This report will be submitted to the Ministry of Education. 
 



REPORT NO. AUD-D-2 
NOVEMBER 4, 2019 – 3  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Audit Committee recommend that the Board approve the Annual Audit Committee 
Report: Year End August 31, 2019, as set out in Report No. AUD-D-2, Annual Audit Committee 
Report: Year End August 31, 2019, dated November 4, 2019. 
 
 
 
Respectfully submitted by: 
 
Brian Jeffs 
Superintendent of Business and Facility Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
November 4, 2019 
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Annual Report to the Board of Trustees, Simcoe County District School Board 
and Forwarded to the Ministry of Education 

for the year ended August 31, 2019 
 
 
District School Board Name:  Simcoe County District School Board 
 
Fiscal Year: 2018 – 2019 
 
Re: Annual Audit Committee report to the Ministry of Education per Ontario Regulation 

361/10 
 
The following audits were performed in the 2018 – 2019 fiscal year: 

• Health and Safety (Human Element Risks) 
• Regional Adult Education Strategy 

 
 
 
__________________             _______________________ Audit Committee Chair 
Date                                            Signature               Title 



REPORT NO. AUD-D-3 
NOVEMBER 4, 2019      

TO: The Chairperson and Members of the 
Audit Committee 

FROM: Regional Internal Audit Manager 

SUBJECT: INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

1. Purpose

This report provides information on work that the Regional Internal Audit Team (RIAT) has
undertaken since the last update of June 3, 2019.

2. Content

The attached report contains the following information:

a. Proposed Regional Internal Audit Plan 2019-2020
b. Human Element Risk Audit – Summary Report (Appendix A)
c. Elementary Instructional Blocks – Compliance Review Summary Report (Appendix B)
d. Math Instruction – Quality and Effectiveness Review Draft Findings Report

(Appendix C) and Presentation (Appendix C2)

RECOMMENDATION 

That the Audit Committee recommend that the Board approve the Proposed Regional Internal 
Audit Plan 2019-2020, as set out in Report No. AUD-D-3, Internal Audit Update, dated November 
4, 2019. 

Respectfully submitted by: 

Mark Connors 
Regional Internal Audit Manager 

November 4, 2019 
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Simcoe County District School Board 

                      

                     TO:  The Chairperson and Members of the SCDSB Audit Committee  

FROM: Regional Internal Audit Manager  

DATE: November 4th, 2019 

SUBJECT: Internal Audit Update 

 

1. Purpose 
 

This report provides information on work that the Regional Internal Audit Team (RIAT) has undertaken since 

the last update June 3rd, 2019. 

2. Content 
 

Regional Internal Audit Plan Status 2018-2019 

 

 

Progress  Ref Audit Year Timeline/Comments 

Complete SC-19-1  Human Element Risk 2018-2019 See Report – Appendix A 

Complete SC-19-2 Elementary 
Instructional Blocks  2018-2019 See Report – Appendix B 

Initiated SC-19-3 
School Operations: 

Enrolment 
2018-2019 Fieldwork – Nov 11th to 22nd 2019 

Complete SC-19-4 
Elementary Math 

Effectiveness Review 
2018-2019 See Report – Appendix C 

 

 

 Human Element Risk (SC-19-1) 

 
The Internal audit was conducted to review practices related to Risks affected by Human actions. The review 

serves to provide feedback to the Board on how these risks are being managed in order to control insurance 

costs. A summary of findings are presented in Appendix A 
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 Elementary Instructional Blocks (SC-19-2)

The consideration of the way subjects are taught and prioritized within a timetable encourages educators to 

realize Ministry expectations while bearing in mind subject integration. While the Ministry of Education has 

provided expectations for minutes of instruction for some subject areas (such as Numeracy, Literacy and DPA), 

schools have some flexibility in how they build their timetables around these. RIAT performed an audit of the 

processes the Board uses to comply with Ministry expectations and verified how balanced timetables were built 

around these requirements. Results of the Audit are highlighted in Appendix B. 

 Elementary Math Effectiveness Review (SC-19-4)

An understanding of fundamental concepts in Mathematics in the Primary and Junior grades is developed through 

an effective mathematics program that includes quality instruction and an environment that fosters a community 

of mathematics leaders.1 With a renewed provincial focus on Mathematics, the Superintendent of Program 

Services and Special Education requested that the RIAT perform a review of the effectiveness of math 

instruction with specific focus on Grades 4, 5 and 6). The results of this review are highlighted in Appendix C 

and presented in  Appendix C2. 

Proposed Regional Internal Audit Plan 2019-2020 

Progress Ref Audit Year Timeline/Comments 
Not 
Initiated 

SC-20-1  Human Element Risk 2019-2020 Fall 2019/Spring 2020 

Not 
Initiated 

SC-20-2 School Operations: School 
Generated Funds 2019-2020 Spring 2020 

Not 
Initiated 

SC-20-3 
Facilities – Work order 

Efficiency and Effectiveness 
2019-2020 

Fall 2019/Winter 2020 – Scope 
TBD 

3. Recommendation

1. That the Audit Committee approve the Proposed Regional Internal Audit Plan 2019-2020 as presented

in this update

2. That the Audit Committee receive Audit Reports (Appendices A, B and C and C2) for information.

Respectfully Submitted by: Mark Connors, Regional Internal Audit Manager

1 A Guide to Effective Instruction in Mathematics – Kindergarten to Grade 6 (Volume One – Foundations of Mathematics 

Instruction 2006) 
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Executive Summary 
 

Purpose 

 

The Internal audit was conducted to review practices related to risks affected by human actions. The 

review serves to provide feedback to the Board on how these risks are being managed in order to 

control insurance costs. 

 

 

Background and Scope 

 

Beginning in the 2016-2017 school year, the SCDSB has switched to a new insurance provider. Internal 

audit, at the request of corporate risk, was asked to perform a similar audit to previous years OSBIE 

HELP audits. Internal audit and the corporate risk officer designed a process to identify common human 

element risk categories, and to determine compliance with the Board’s risk mitigation strategies in these 

areas. The results of the audit provide the Board with guidance on how to develop risk mitigation 

strategies for human action risks, and will ultimately provide cost saving to the Board through their new 

insurance agreement. 

 

 

Results 

  

Overall, the schools demonstrated a high level of compliance with the audit conditions. Areas requiring 

some improvement, consistent with previous audit results, are as follows: 

 

 Limited documentation for gymnasium facility and equipment 

 No formalized outdoor premise and equipment inspection program 

 

Additionally, we did note more outdoor premise risks then usual including significant potholing, cracked 

asphalt, collapsed retaining walls and broken non-slip. However, this could simply be due to the timing 

of the audit, or schools selected for 2018-2019 and Internal Audit could not correlate this to any risk 

management shortfalls.  

 

We do recommend that the Board continue to focus on reinforcing a formalized outdoor premise and 

equipment inspection, in light of these findings. 

 

We would like to thank the school and Board staff for their full co-operation during this review. 

 

 

 

 
_________________________ 

 

Mark Connors, 

Regional Internal Audit Manager 

 

 

 



 

P a g e  3 | 3 

 

 

 

Limitations on Report Use 

Our report is confidential and intended for the use of the persons and entities indicated on the 

distribution list of this report.  We do not assume any responsibility or liability for losses incurred by 

the school board, its directors, officers, employees or by any other parties, as a result of the circulation, 

publication, reproduction or use of this report. 
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Executive Summary 
 

Background, Methodology and Scope 

 

Background 

 

The consideration of the way subjects are taught and prioritized within a timetable encourages 

educators to realize Ministry expectations while bearing in mind subject integration. While the Ministry 

of Education has provided expectations for minutes of instruction for some subject areas (such as 

Mathematics, Literacy and Daily Physical Activity (DPA), schools have some degree of flexibility in how 

they build their timetables around these.  Simcoe County District School Board (SCDSB) requested that 

the Regional Internal Audit Team (RIAT) perform an audit of the processes the board uses to comply 

with Ministry expectations and how balanced timetables are built around these requirements.  

 

The objective of the audit was to provide reasonable assurance to Management that the Board’s process 

for the development and approval of school timetables is compliant with Ministry of Education and 

board expectations. 

 

To meet our objective, we reviewed various documents and processes including: 

 Reviewing Ministry guidance/requirements for elementary instructional blocks  

 Boards’ policies, procedures and other guidance (i.e. APMs, Operational Plan, etc.)  

 Interviews with relevant board staff, principals and teachers to gain an understanding of the 

current process including: 

o Planning school timetables 

o Principal responsibilities (oversight, approval, modification for timetables) 

o Teacher distribution (Math, French, DPA) 

 We reviewed 18 elementary class timetables to verify compliance with Ministry requirements 

and board expectations. (1class for each division across 6 schools ). This included visiting 

classrooms to confirm teaching was scheduled in accordance with the provided timetable. 

 

Jeff Henderson and Tracey Rodgers, Senior Internal Auditors, conducted fieldwork at the 6 schools 

during the month of April 2019.  

 

Findings 

 

Timetabling was performed well for all compliance areas with the exception of Daily Physical Activity 

(DPA).  The challenge achieving 20 minutes of DPA in elementary schools is not unique to the SCDSB, 

as this difficulty is common across many school boards in Ontario. Common feedback was that 

timetabling DPA is difficult due to other requirements and it is more beneficial to fit DPA in as the 

students require it. We did note some areas for improvement in the review and approval process, 

particularly where timetables are modified after initial submission. 

 

Key Recommendations: 

 

 Ensure DPA is scheduled in timetable (even if actual DPA schedule is flexible)  

 Ensure proper review process for timetables (modifications, class visits) throughout the year 
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Management is supportive of the recommendations contained in this report, which are both encouraging 

and provide a clear pathway and direction towards improvement. 

 

We would like to thank all SCDSB staff involved for their full co-operation during this review. 

 

Jeff Henderson, Senior Regional Internal Auditor Mark Connors, Regional Internal Audit Manage 

 

 

Limitations on Report Use 

Our report is confidential and intended for the use of the persons and entities indicated on the 

distribution list of this report.  We do not assume any responsibility or liability for losses incurred by the 

school board, its directors, officers, employees or by any other parties, as a result of the circulation, 

publication, reproduction or use of this report. 
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Executive Summary 
 

Background, Methodology and Scope 

 

With a renewed provincial focus on Mathematics, the Superintendent of Program and Special Education 

requested that the Regional Internal Audit Team (RIAT) perform a review of the effectiveness of math 

instruction with specific focus on Grades 4, 5 and 6. 

 

The objective of the engagement was to provide Simcoe County District School Board (SCDSB) staff 

with a fair and independent assessment of the quality of Grades 4-6 math instruction – and to determine 

the boards’ ability to correlate quality (and quantity) of instruction with positive outcomes. 

To meet our objective and complete our work we reviewed various documents and processes including: 

 Boards’ policies, procedures and other guidance (i.e. Operational Plan, Scope and Sequence) 

guiding the delivery of Grades 4-6 mathematics programming (effectiveness and quality) 

 Reviewed Ministry guidance/requirements and curriculum requirements  

 

Additionally, we interviewed relevant board staff, principals and teachers to gain an understanding of the 

current process including: 

 Conducting Grades 4-6 math instruction (lesson plans, resources, assessments, success criteria, 

reflection) 

 Principal responsibilities (oversight, approval, modification for effectiveness of instruction) 

Our sample included 18 classrooms (6 schools, one classroom from Grades 4,5 and 6). 

 

Findings 

 

Our findings indicated positive momentum in how mathematics instruction is perceived by staff and 

students in SCDSB schools. In particular, teachers and principals indicated improved support from the 

board in the last year. This includes both the web-based resources (such as the SCDSB math site and 

new course of study), as well as math focused professional learning opportunities. Teachers were also 

able to articulate how they have modified their practices to align with their school’s math goal.  

 

Based on our review, we have highlighted the following findings/feedback to further build on these 

successes.  

 

 Increased use of the “first 20 days” to create a productive disposition towards math. 

 Support teachers in moving away from older paper-based resources. 

 Mandatory requirement to use the board’s new Course of Study and support teachers who are 

having difficulty making the transition. 

 Reinforce the “Conditions of Effective Teaching of Mathematics” though direct links to the math 

website and course-of-study.  

 Board run professional development that is useful, relevant and easy to unpack for school PLCs. 

 

Management is supportive of the recommendations contained within this report.  The report is both encouraging 

and provides a clear pathway and direction towards improvement.  

 

We would like to thank all SCDSB staff involved for their full co-operation during this review. 

 

Jeff Henderson, Senior Regional Internal Auditor Mark Connors, Regional Internal Audit Manager 
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Limitations on Report Use 

Our report is confidential and intended for the use of the persons and entities indicated on the 

distribution list of this report.  We do not assume any responsibility or liability for losses incurred by the 

school board, its directors, officers, employees or by any other parties, as a result of the circulation, 

publication, reproduction or use of this report. 
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BARRIE REGIONAL INTERNAL AUDIT

Simcoe County District School Board

Mark Connors
Regional Internal Audit Manager

Jeff Henderson
Senior Internal Auditor

Math Instruction – Quality and Effectiveness 
Review

SCDSB AUDIT COMMITTEE – NOVEMBER 4TH 2019

BACKGROUND

With a renewed provincial focus on Mathematics, the Superintendent of Program 
and Special Education requested that the RIAT perform a review of the effectiveness 
of math instruction with a specific focus on Grades 4, 5 and 6.

The objective of the engagement was to provide SCDSB staff with a fair and 
independent assessment of the quality of Grades 4‐6 math instruction – and to 
determine the Boards’ ability to correlate quality (and quantity) of instruction with 
positive outcomes.
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SCDSB AUDIT COMMITTEE – NOVEMBER 4TH 2019

SCOPE & METHODOLOGY

To meet our objective and complete our work we reviewed various documents and 

processes including:

 Board policies, procedures and other guidance (i.e. Operational Plan, Scope and Sequence)
guiding the delivery of Grades 4‐6 numeracy programming (effectiveness and quality)

 Reviewed Ministry guidance/requirements and curriculum requirements

Additionally, we interviewed relevant Board staff, principals and teachers to gain an

understanding of the current process including:

 Conducting Grades 4‐6 math instruction (lesson plans, resources, assessments, success
criteria, reflection)

 Principal responsibilities (oversight, approval, modification for effectiveness of instruction)
Our sample included 18 classrooms (6 schools, one classroom from Grades 4, 5 and 6).

SCDSB AUDIT COMMITTEE – NOVEMBER 4TH 2019

KEY FINDINGS/RECOMMENDATIONS

 Increased use of the “first 20 days” to create a productive disposition towards
math.

 Support teachers in moving away from older paper‐based resources.
 Mandatory requirement to use the board’s new Course of Study and support

teachers who are having difficulty making the transition.
 Reinforce the “Conditions of Effective Teaching of Mathematics” though direct

links to the math website and course‐of‐study.
 Board run professional development that is useful, relevant and easy to

unpack for school PLCs.
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SCDSB AUDIT COMMITTEE – NOVEMBER 4TH 2019

RECOMMENDATION # 1 - INCREASED USE OF THE “FIRST 20 DAYS”

• 20% of teachers interviewed indicated that they
used the “first 20 days” (optional year 1).

• Teachers who did use it praised it, and thought
it set the right tone for the year.

• Teachers who did not use it, were generally less
familiar with Board’s new Course of Study or
could not allocate the time.

• Despite this, teachers responded with
numerous strategies they use to promote a
productive disposition towards math.
(Illustration A)

“We do believe that increased adoption of the “first 20 days” as outlined in the course of study would 
be extremely beneficial for teachers and students. ”

SCDSB AUDIT COMMITTEE – NOVEMBER 4TH 2019

RECOMMENDATION # 2 – SUPPORT TEACHERS IN MOVING AWAY FROM 
OLDER PAPER-BASED RESOURCES.

“We found that many teachers were relying on older paper‐based resources as opposed 
to taking advantage of the material available on the Board’s math website.”

• Resources commonly referred to include the Board’s Math website, the Course of Study (New and Old), TIPS,
Edugains and Marian Small. We noted a strong correlation between IT knowledge and the preferred
resources.

• Not all diagnostic tools (PRIME and ONAP) are available in an electronic format.
• The Board has developed Gr. 3, 6, 9 web‐based diagnostic assessments which were rolled out in 2018‐2019

with increasing success.
• Some teachers continue to have difficulty understanding how to best use the results of diagnostics to inform

their teaching practices.
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SCDSB AUDIT COMMITTEE – NOVEMBER 4TH 2019

RECOMMENDATION # 3 – SCDSB COURSE OF STUDY

“We believe that the board’s new online Course 
of Study is an excellent tool to guide teacher’s 
math curriculum for the year.” 

• Approximately 70% indicated they were using it, although
level of use varied across these respondents. For teachers
actively using the Course of Study they praised the
electronic format, and the breadth of content available.

• For those not using the new course of study, they cited
the following reasons:

o First year of use.
o Too complicated, click heavy and overwhelming. 
o Preferred the old paper format (Nelson) version.
o No time to learn how to use it.
o Confused by the spiralled format.

o Could not look ahead to future units (as the course of 
study was being deployed throughout the school year).

SCDSB AUDIT COMMITTEE – NOVEMBER 4TH 2019

RECOMMENDATION # 4 - REINFORCE THE “CONDITIONS OF EFFECTIVE 
TEACHING OF MATHEMATICS”

“If the Board further linked the 
conditions to more concrete math tools 
(such as items in the course of study) it 
would provide teachers with a better 
understanding of how day to day 
teaching practices inform higher level 
pedagogical strategy.” 
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SCDSB AUDIT COMMITTEE – NOVEMBER 4TH 2019

RECOMMENDATION # 5 – PROFESSIONAL LEARNING

“We agree with principals and Math Leads in that any training that has to be delivered 
at the school should be easy to unpack and focused on tools that can be easily applied 
in the classroom.”

General thoughts on Board Provided Professional Development were as follows:

• Math professional development related to fundamentals in early 2019 was excellent.
• Recognizing their value, principals and math leads would like the opportunity to bring more staff to board

sessions based on the size of the school.
• Many Grade 4‐6 teachers indicated a math forum based on individual grades would be a huge asset in

sharing ideas and helping other teachers navigate the math website/course of study.
• Choosing the math lead (classroom vs non‐classroom teachers) is an important criteria for a successful rollout

of math PLCs.

SCDSB AUDIT COMMITTEE – NOVEMBER 4TH 2019

OTHER FINDINGS

“The general awareness of numeracy in the schools we visited positively 
reflects principals’ abilities to communicate key aspects of their School Action 
Plan to staff.

We were very pleased to see many 
enthusiastic responses when we asked 
teachers about the most worthwhile 
mathematical tasks they assign their 
students.  It was a chance to understand 
the deep level of preparation, 
commitment and thought that teachers 
put into their math program.
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SCDSB AUDIT COMMITTEE – NOVEMBER 4TH 2019

SUMMARY 

Math achievement continues to be an intentional focus of the SCDSB – including 
offering effective direction, resources and professional learning for the system.

It is very unique and forward‐thinking for RIAT teams to audit instruction practices –
and the SCDSB supports the goal of improving achievement through regular 
monitoring of central and school‐based practices.  

At the foundation of school improvement is ‘collective efficacy’ where everyone is 
working together for a common goal – and this audit provided a positive opportunity 
to measure the system’s ability to know and clearly articulate the board’s and 
individual school’s math goal – which is absolutely the first step in achieving success. 

SCDSB AUDIT COMMITTEE – NOVEMBER 4TH 2019

AUDIT RECEPTION

“Management is supportive of the recommendations contained within 
this report.  The report is both encouraging and provides a clear pathway 
and direction towards improvement.”

Questions?
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